
Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40      21/22 FY        21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za  

 
 

1 

        
 
 
 

EASTERN CAPE PROVINCE 
 

 
PROVINCIAL TREASURY 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 
 

          PROVINCIAL TENDER BULLETIN 
 
 
 
PTB No.40      21 JANUARY 2022 

 
   

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40      21/22 FY        21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za  

 
 

2 

INDEX 
PAGE 
NO. 

DEPARTMENT/ INSTITUTION BID NUMBER PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

    3-4 
 

NOTICE TO SUPPLIERS 

 ERRATUM 

5 Dept. of Social Development SCMU4-21/22- 
0041  

Appointment of service provider to 
render printing services to the 
Department of Social Development 
for a period of three (3) years 

 ADDENDUM 

6-9 Dept. of Human Settlements Numerous Bid 
Numbers 

Numerous Bid Descriptions 

10-11 Independent Development Trust Numerous Bid 
Numbers 

Numerous Bid Descriptions 

 BID NOTICES 

12 Ingwe TVET College   INGWE/12/2021 Provision of  Security Services for a 
Period of 24 Months 

13 Eastern Cape Rural 
Development Agency 

SCMU 10 – 
2021/22 

Construction of New Infrastructure for 
Potato Sorting Machine at Mbizana 
Red Hub 
 

 AWARD 

14 Department of Social 
Development 

SCMU4-20/21-
0018 

Appointment of a service provider to 
render catering services at Erica 
Child and Youth Care Centre for a 
period of three (3) years 
 

 CANCELLATION 

15 Department of Social 
Development 

Numerous Bid 
Numbers 
 

Numerous Bid Descriptions 

 ENQUIRY PAGE 

16 EASTERN CAPE 
PROVINCIAL TREASURY 

ENQUIRY PAGE 

17-18 EASTERN CAPE 
PROVINCIAL TREASURY 

CSD- QUICK REFERENCE USER GUIDE 

 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40      21/22 FY        21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za  

 
 

3 

 
 
 

  NOTICE TO ALL SUPPLIERS! 
 

Suppliers need to be aware of the phishing scams! 

“National Treasury will NEVER ask you to click on a link to provide your CSD 

username and password. Please be vigilant when online.” 

 

SUPPLIERS MUST ALSO NOTE: 
 
 More details of the bid notices and conditions are available on E-portal 

on this website:  

www.e-tenders.gov.za  / ADVERTISED 

 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/
http://www.e-tenders.gov.za/


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40             21/22FY      21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za 

4 
 

 

ATTENTION TO ALL SUPPLIERS 
It has come to our attention that there are small businesses and co-operatives in the Province who are 

manufacturing and supplying cloth masks but are not registered with the Department of Small Business 

as per the requirement of Paragraph 4.6 (d) of the National Treasury Instruction Note No. 05 of 2020/2021 

and as such do not appear on the list accessible from the link. 

 

You are kindly requested to take note of the attached REQUEST FOR INFORMATION and small 

businesses and co-operatives are encouraged to register as advertised.  

 

In addition, you can email Mr Kgolane Thulare from the Department of Small Business with requests on 

behalf of small businesses and co-operatives for inclusion in the list. Please note that the closing date 

for registration has been moved to the end as per the email from Mr Fani from the Office of the Chief 

Procurement Office within National Treasury. 

 

Mr Thulare’s email address is KThulare@dsbd.gov.za.   

 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/
mailto:KThulare@dsbd.gov.za


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40             21/22FY      21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za 

5 
 

ERRATUM 
DEPARTMENT/ 
INSITUTION 

PTB NO  
BID NUMBER  &  PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

CONTACT PERSON 

DEPT OF 
SOCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

PTB NO. 39 SCMU4-21/22- 0041 - Appointment of service provider to render printing services 
to the Department of Social Development for a period of three (3) years 
 
REASONS FOR ERRATUM 
 

 Closing date was 08 February 2022, which was inclusive of weekends.  

 The revised date is 18 February 2022 at 11h00, which excludes weekends.  
In the event that the bid box is inaccessible due to closure of the building, the 
next business day on which the building is open will automatically become the 
closing date. 

 

SCM Specific Enquiries:  
Ms V. Matha / Mrs. N. James at 043 642 
2800 / 064 608 2853 / Mr M. Vukubi at 
043 605 5277 / 082 779 9347 
 

Technical / Project Specific Enquiries 

Ms N. Soka at 071 672 9920 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40             21/22FY      21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za 

6 
 

ADDENDUM 
DEPARTMENT/ 
INSITUTION 

PTB NO  
BID NUMBER  &  PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

CONTACT PERSON 

DEPT OF 
HUMAN 
SETTLEMENTS 

No.36 21/22 FY SCMU11-21/22-092: Masincedane 200 Housing Project: Appointment of 
a Contractor for Construction of 99 Units Masincedane in Amahlathi 
Local Municipality 
 
Reason for Addendum 
 
There are amendments to the following on the tender document: 
 

1. The Bill of Quantities has been amended on Item 3.5 and 3.8 
(Page 12). 

2. The closing date has been extended to the 03 February 2022 
at 11:00. 

  
NB: The complete addendum is available on the Department website 
(www.ecdhs.gov.za). 
 
 
 
 

SCM SPECIFIC ENQUIRIES 

Mr. Xolile Mpupa 

Cell: 074 1424 781 

Tell:043 711 9641 

EMAIL:XolileM@ecdhs.gov.za 

 

TECHNICAL/PROJECT SPECIFIC  

Mr. U Pambo 

Cell: 082 040 3019 

EMAIL: UnathiP@ecdhs.gov.za 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/
http://www.ecdhs.gov.za/


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40             21/22FY      21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za 

7 
 

ADDENDUM 
DEPARTMENT/ 
INSITUTION 

PTB NO  
BID NUMBER  &  PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

CONTACT PERSON 

DEPT OF 
HUMAN 
SETTLEMENTS 

No.36 21/22 FY SCMU11-21/22-093: Kubusi 304 Housing Project: Appointment of a 
Turnkey Contractor for Construction of 156 Units at Kubusi in Amahlathi 
Local Municipality 
 
Reason for Addendum 
 
There are amendments to the following on the tender document 
 

1. On Table 3 of the Bill of quantities (BOQ) the unit quantities 
have been amended to reflect rate only (Page 13) 

2. The duration of the project item 15 (Page 28) has been 
amended to 24 months  

3. The closing date has been extended to the 03 February 2022 
at 11:00 

 
NB: The complete addendum is available on the Department website 
(www.ecdhs.gov.za). 
 
 
 

SCM SPECIFIC ENQUIRIES 

Mr. Xolile Mpupa 

Cell: 074 1424 781 

Tell:043 711 9641 

EMAIL:XolileM@ecdhs.gov.za 

 

TECHNICAL/PROJECT SPECIFIC  

Mr. U Pambo 

Cell: 082 040 3019 

EMAIL: UnathiP@ecdhs.gov.za 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40             21/22FY      21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za 

8 
 

ADDENDUM 
DEPARTMENT/ 
INSITUTION 

PTB NO  
BID NUMBER  &  PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

CONTACT PERSON 

DEPT OF 
HUMAN 
SETTLEMENTS 

No.36 21/22 FY SCMU11-21/22-094: Kei Road Northern Node 421 Housing Project: 
Appointment of a Turnkey Contractor for Installation of Internal Services 
to 421 Sites and Construction of 200 Units at Kei Road Northern Node in 
Amahlathi Local Municipality  
 
Reason for Addendum 
 
There are amendments to the following on the tender  
 

1. On table 4 the Bill of Quantities has been amended on Item 
2.5 and 2.8  (Page 12). 

2. The closing date has been extended to the 03 February 2022 
at 11:00 

  
NB: The complete addendum is available on the Department website 
(www.ecdhs.gov.za). 
 
 
 

SCM SPECIFIC ENQUIRIES 

Mr. Xolile Mpupa 

Cell: 074 1424 781 

Tell:043 711 9641 

EMAIL:XolileM@ecdhs.gov.za 

 

TECHNICAL/PROJECT SPECIFIC  

Mr. U Pambo 

Cell: 082 040 3019 

EMAIL: UnathiP@ecdhs.gov.za 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40             21/22FY      21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za 

9 
 

ADDENDUM 
DEPARTMENT/ 
INSITUTION 

PTB NO  
BID NUMBER  &  PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

CONTACT PERSON 

DEPT OF 
HUMAN 
SETTLEMENTS 

No.36 21/22 FY 
 

SCMU11-21/22-103: Alice Mavuso 300 Housing Project: Appointment of 
a Contractor for Construction of 166 New Units, Completion of 129 Units 
at Variuos Stages and Erecting of 295 VIP Toilets in Alice Mavuso 300 
Housing Project at Raymond Mhlaba Local Municipality. 
  
Reason for Addendum 
 
The bid that was advertised on the 03 December 2021 Tender bulletin 
with the special condition: 
 
The invitation to tender on this bid refers only to those on panel: 
SCMU11-18/19 – 019: APPOINTMENT OF A PANEL OF TURNKEY 
CONTRACTORS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 40m2, 45m2 & 50m2 UNITS 
IN THE PROVINCE FOR A PERIOD OF THIRTY SIX (36) MONTHS 
(CATEGORY D) 
 
This special condition has been withdrawn. 
 
The advert has been amended to include the following special condition:  
 
The invitation to tender on this bid refers to only those on panel: 
SCMU11-20/21-074 APPOINTMENT OF A CONTRACTOR TO FORM A 
DEPARTMENTAL PANEL OF SUPPLIERS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 
40M2,45M2,50M2 HOUSES, PARTIAL SERVICES, AND 
INSTALLATION OF ENGINEERING SERVICES IN THE PROVINCE 
FOR A PERIOD OF THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS   CATERGORY A 
 
The closing date has been extended to the 03 February 2022 at 
11:00 
 

SCM SPECIFIC ENQUIRIES 

Mr. Xolile Mpupa 

Cell: 074 1424 781 

Tell:043 711 9641 

Email: XolileM@ecdhs.gov.za 

 

TECHNICAL ENQUIRIES 

Mr M Mandila Chief Construction 

Project Manager, ADM Regional 

Office 

Cell: 074 142 6677 

Email: MziyandaM@ecdhs.gov.za 

 
 
 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40             21/22FY      21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za 

10 
 

ADDENDUM 
DEPARTMENT/ 
INSITUTION 

PTB NO  
BID NUMBER  &  PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

CONTACT PERSON 

INDEPENDENT 
DEVELOPMENT
RUST  

PTB NO. 37 of 
2021/2022 FY 
 

DoEEC/09/2021- Construction and completion of Kanyisa SS in the Eastern 
Cape Province 

 
REASONS FOR ADDENDUM 
 
Addition of tender drawings- The link of the tender drawings on the 
addendum uploaded on IDT tenders website & e-tender.  
 
Attachment & Dropbox link for tender drawings uploaded on IDT tenders 
website & E-tender. 
 

SCM SPECIFIC ENQUIRIES 

Name Mamikie Mashele 

Tel: 015 295 0000 

Email: MamikieM@idt.org.za 

 

TECHNICAL/PROJECT SPECIFIC  

Name: Luke Master  

Tel: 072 407 3033 

Email: Luke@intsika.co.za 

 

 
 

DEPARTMENT/ 
INSITUTION 

PTB NO  
BID NUMBER  &  PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

CONTACT PERSON 

INDEPENDENT 
DEVELOPMENT
RUST  

PTB NO. 37 of 
2021/2022 FY 
 

DoEEC/08/2021- Construction and completion of Kanyisa SS in the 
Eastern Cape Province 
 
REASONS FOR ADDENDUM 
 
Addition of various items on the BoQ as per below pages: 
 

(a) Page 115 to structural steelwork  
(b) Page 216 to Roads, parking and steelworks. 
(c) Page 253 to provisional sums. 

 
Attachment uploaded on IDT website & E-tender. 
 
 

SCM SPECIFIC ENQUIRIES 
Name Mamikie Mashele 
Tel: 015 295 0000 
Email: MamikieM@idt.org.za 
 
TECHNICAL/PROJECT SPECIFIC  
Name: Luke Master  
Tel: 072 407 3033 
Email: Luke@intsika.co.za 
 

 
 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/
mailto:MamikieM@idt.org.za
mailto:Luke@intsika.co.za
mailto:MamikieM@idt.org.za
mailto:Luke@intsika.co.za


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40             21/22FY      21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za 

11 
 

ADDENDUM 
DEPARTMENT/ 
INSITUTION 

PTB NO  
BID NUMBER  &  PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

CONTACT PERSON 

INDEPENDENT 
DEVELOPMENT
RUST  

PTB NO. 37 of 
2021/2022 FY 
 

DoEEC/09/2021- Construction and completion of Kanyisa SS in the Eastern 
Cape 
Province 

 
REASONS FOR ADDENDUM 
 
Addition/ replacement of page 71 of C.1.2 of Contract Data 
 
Ammendment to 13.2 minimum wage rate on contract data-  
 
Attachment uploaded on IDT website & E-tender. 
 
 
 

SCM SPECIFIC ENQUIRIES 

Name Mamikie Mashele 

Tel: 015 295 0000 

Email: MamikieM@idt.org.za 

 

TECHNICAL/PROJECT SPECIFIC  

Name: Luke Master  

Tel: 072 407 3033 

Email: Luke@intsika.co.za 

 

 

DEPARTMENT/ 
INSITUTION 

PTB NO  
BID NUMBER  &  PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

CONTACT PERSON 

INDEPENDENT 
DEVELOPMENT
RUST  

PTB NO. 37 of 
2021/2022 FY 
 

DoEEC/07/2021- Construction and completion of Lupindo SS in the Eastern 
Cape 
Province 

 
REASONS FOR ADDENDUM 
 
There is an error on the bid document on page … There is no list of 
suppliers for sub-contracting that will be made available by the IDT. 
Tenderers are to provide their own sub-contractors who are local SMMEs 
that must equate to 30% allocation for sub-contracting.  
 
 

SCM SPECIFIC ENQUIRIES 

Name Mamikie Mashele 

Tel: 015 295 0000 

Email: MamikieM@idt.org.za 

 

TECHNICAL/PROJECT SPECIFIC  

Name: Pat Dalgleish 

Tel: 082 744 1383 

Email: pat@mdaarchitects.co.za 

 
 
 
 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/
mailto:MamikieM@idt.org.za
mailto:Luke@intsika.co.za
mailto:MamikieM@idt.org.za
mailto:pat@mdaarchitects.co.za


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40             21/22FY      21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za 

12 
 

BID NOTICES 
DEPARTMENT/ 
INSTITUTION 

BID NUMBER / 
CRITERIA & 
ACCREDITATION 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION CONTACT 
PERSON 

CLOSING DATE, TIME 
AND VENUE 

INGWE TVET 
COLLEGE   

INGWE/12/2021 
 

Re-Advertisement: Provision of  Security Services for a Period of 24 
Months  

Campus/Site Bid Numbers 

NGQUNGQUSHE CAMPUS  INGWE/12/2021-A 

 
COMPULSORY BRIEFING SESSION 

VENUE DATE TIME 

NGQUNGQUSHE CAMPUS-LUSIKISIKI 27/01/2022 11H00 

 
AVAILABILITY OF DOCUMENT 
The bid documents will be available from the SCM unit upon payment 
of a non-refundable fee of R150.00 (One hundred and fifty rand 
only) and also be available on College website. 
Notices will be available on Provincial Tender Bulletin and eTender 
Portal for free. The deposit is to be paid into the College’s bank 
account, namely First National Bank, Branch Code: 210821, 
Account No.: 6203 339 0353, with proof of deposit prior to collection 
of the bid document from the SCM office, bid document will be 
available from Friday the 21th of January 2022.  
 
Completed Bid documents are to be placed in a sealed envelope 
endorsed “PROVISION OF  SECURITY SERVICES FOR  PERIOD 
OF 24 MONTHS  
 (SITE & BID NUMBER)”and must be deposited in the bid 
box/tender box, situated at the Reception Area, at Ingwe 
Administration Centre, Badibanise A/A Mount Frere 5090 not 
later than 11H00 on Friday, 11th February 2022. Bids will be opened 
in public.  
 
NOTE ALL BIDDERS WILL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 
ALL COVID-19 REGULATIONS WHEN VISTING OUR SITES (e.g. 
masks and 2m social distancing). 

Compiler: 

N Futshane 

039 940 2142 

 

Bidding process: 

Ms. M. 

Vunguvungu  

039 940 2142 

 

Technical 

queries: 

Mr. O Hanise 

039 940 2142 

 

Closing Date: 11/02/2021 
 
Closing time: 11H00 
 
Venue: Admin Offices        
             Badinise  
             Mount Frere 
             5090 
 
Bid Box: Reception Area 

P/BEE: 80/20 
 
 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40             21/22FY      21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za 

13 
 

DEPARTMENT/ 
INSTITUTION 

BID NUMBER / 
CRITERIA & 
ACCREDITATION 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION CONTACT PERSON CLOSING DATE, TIME 
AND VENUE 

Eastern Cape 
Rural Development 
Agency (ECRDA)  

SCMU 10 – 
2021/22 

Construction of New Infrastructure for Potato Sorting 
Machine at Mbizana Red Hub 
 
AVAILABILITY OF DOCUMENT 
21 January 2022 on ECRDA website: 
www.ecrda.co.za 
 
COMPULSORY BRIEFING SESSION 
Mbizana RED Hub, Ku Dyifani Village on 27 January 
2022 @11h00. 
Co-ordinates:Latitude:-30.870870°  
Longitude: 29.749980° 
 
 
 
 

SCM SPECIFIC ENQUIRIES:  

Mrs M Esben at: 043 703 6300 or  

email: esbenm@ecrda.co.za 

 

TECHNICAL/PROJECT 

SPECIFIC  

Ms. V Zazi – Telephone: 043 703 

6300/082 558 6299 or e-mail: 

zaziv@ecrda.co.za  

11 February 2022 @ 
11h00 
 
Bid Box: 
 
Bid documents must be 
sealed in an envelope 
marked with the reference 
number and delivered to 
Infinity  Place, 14 St 
Helena, Beacon Bay, East 
London. 

P/BBBEE: 80/20 
 
CIDB: 3GB or 
higher 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/
http://www.ecrda.co.za/
mailto:esbenm@ecrda.co.za


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40             21/22FY      21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za 

14 
 

AWARD 
 

NAME OF INSTITUTION: DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT 

TENDER 
BULLETIN NO 

BID NUMBER /  PROJECT DESCRIPTION BID AMOUNT POINTS NAME OF BIDDER CONTACT PERSON 

No.33 20/21 FY SCMU4-20/21-
0018 

Appointment of a service provider to 
render catering services at Erica Child 
and Youth Care Centre for a period of 
three (3) years 
 

R6 353 245.86 100.00 Lathutho Trading 
Enterprise 

Mr. V. Dlova 
082 798 3556 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40             21/22FY      21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za 

15 
 

CANCELLATIONS 
DEPARTMENT/ 
INSITUTION 

PTB NO  
BID NUMBER  &  PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

CONTACT PERSON 

DEPT OF 
SOCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

PTB NO. 24 21/22 
FY 

SCMU4-21/22-0004 - Supply Delivery of Sanitary Pads at Amathole District in the 
Province of the Eastern Cape  
 
SCMU4-21/22-0005 - Supply Delivery of Sanitary Pads at Buffalo City Metro in 
the Province of the Eastern Cape  
 
SCMU4-21/22-0006 - Supply Delivery of Sanitary Pads at Nelson Mandela Metro 
in the Province of the Eastern Cape  
 
SCMU4-21/22-0007 - Supply Delivery of Sanitary Pads at Sarah Baartman in the 
Province of the Eastern Cape  
 
SCMU4-21/22-0008 - Supply Delivery of Sanitary Pads at O.R. Tambo District in 
the Province of the Eastern Cape  
 
SCMU4-21/22-0009 - Supply Delivery of Sanitary Pads at Joe Gqabi District in the 
Province of the Eastern Cape  
 
SCMU4-21/22-0010 - Supply Delivery of Sanitary Pads at Chris Hani District in 
the Province of the Eastern Cape  
 
REASONS FOR CANCELLATION 
 

Administrative reasons 
 

SCM SPECIFIC ENQUIRIES 

Mr. V. Dlova 

Tel: 043 642 2800  

Cell: 082 798 3556 

Email: 

vukile.dlova@ecdsd.gov.za 

 

TECHNICAL/PROJECT SPECIFIC 

 Mr. V. Makhalane 

Cell: 082 413 3978 

Email: 

vuyisile.makhalane@ecdsd.gov.za 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No.36         21/22FY   03 December 2021 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za 

 
16 

                                                       PROVINCIAL TREASURY 
 
 

The Eastern Cape Provincial Treasury urges all suppliers, who have not yet registered on the 
National Treasury Central Supplier Database (CSD) to do so as a matter of urgency. The CSD is 
a self-registration process, which can be completed online at www.csd.gov.za.  
 
Contracted suppliers will not be able to receive orders or payments unless registered on the CSD. 
 
Suppliers are encouraged to check their banking details verification after registering on the CSD 
and ensure that the banking details are appearing on the CSD report as validated.  
 
Suppliers are similarly encouraged to register and/or update their information on CSD. 
 
Suppliers are welcome to visit the Provincial Treasury Helpdesk for assistance with registration, 
especially those that do not have access to a computer and/or internet.  
 
 
 
 
Enquiries must be directed to: 

Sintu Dumezweni at   040 1010 436;  sintu.dumezweni@ectreasury.gov.za 

Zimkhitha Qina at   040 1010 359;  zimkhitha.qina@ectreasury.gov.za 

Xoliswa Mzimkulu at   040 1010 421;   xoliswa.mzimkulu@ectreasury.gov.za; 

Khanyiso Nqinileyo at  040 1010 407;  khanyiso.nqinileyo@ectreasury.gov.za 

Siyanda Ngceba at   040 1010 378;   siyanda.ngceba@ectreasury.gov.za 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/
http://www.csd.gov.za/
mailto:sintu.dumezweni@ectreasury.gov.za
mailto:zimkhitha.qina@ectreasury.gov.za
mailto:xoliswa.mzimkulu@ectreasury.gov.za
mailto:khanyiso.nqinileyo@ectreasury.gov.za
mailto:siyanda.ngceba@ectreasury.gov.za


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40             21/22FY      21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za 

17 
 

QUICK REFERENCE USER GUIDE 
CENTRALISED SUPPLIERS DATABASE (CSD) 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This guide serves to assist users of the new Centralized Suppliers Database (CSD). By 
following the steps in this quick reference guide access to the CSD and registration of 
suppliers will be possible. 
 
STEP 1 

 Prospective users will have register as users on the CSD website and follow the 
following actions; 

1. Enter www.csd.gov.za in web browser  

 The user is navigated to the CSD Home Page 

2. Click on Register on the menu bar on the CSD Home Page 

3. Enter your: 

 E-mail address  

 Name  

 Surname  

 Cellphone number 

4. Select an identification type in the identification type dropdown 

5. Enter identification number  

   If a foreign passport number or foreign ID number is entered then a work permit number 
must also be entered 

6. Enter a password 

  A password must contain a minimum of 8 characters and include a capital letter, a lower 
case letter, a number  

        and a special character 

7. Confirm password 

8. Select and complete 3 security questions  

9. Check the I am not a robot Captcha 

10. Check the I accept the terms and conditions 

11. Click on the Register button 

 The following message will be displayed: ‘Thank you for registering. An account 
activation e-mail has been 

  Sent to you’.  In order for you to use your account, you will have to click the link in the 
e-mail to activate your account. 

 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/
http://www.csd.gov.za/


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 40             21/22FY      21 January 2022 

This publication is available on www.ectreasury.gov.za 

18 
 

 The account then needs to be activated. Please follow the following steps; 
 

1. Open the CSD activation e-mail and click on the Activate Account link 

  A One Time Pin (OTP) is sent as an SMS to the cellphone number provided on the 
registration screen 

2. Enter the OTP in the Account Activation screen 

3. Click on the Submit button 

 The following message will be displayed:  Account activated.   

 The message will have a Log In link   

STEP 2 
 

 Once the account has been activated then suppliers can start to be captured onto the 
CSD. 

 By going to add supplier and clicking on each tab, supplier information is captured onto 
the CSD by category. 

 Information entered is verified automatically through National Treasury, via the CSD 
linkages to various organizations. 

 The last tab, Overview, gives detail on the progress of the application. Use it to 
reference if any information has been omitted. 

 Once no outstanding tasks are flagged in the Overview, the application can be 
submitted by clicking SUBMIT. 

 The supplier number and security code will then be generated for the supplier. Both are 
extremely important and need to be recorded for safekeeping. 

 The supplier is now registered on the CSD. 
 

  
STEP 3 
 
CONTINUED USE OF THE CSD 
Should you at any time require any assistance with the CSD, please contact (012) 406 
9222 or csd@treasury.gov.za or siyanda.ngceba@ectreasury.gov.za or by 040 1010 706. 

 
 
 

http://www.ectreasury.gov.za/
mailto:csd@treasury.gov.za
mailto:siyanda.ngceba@ectreasury.gov.za

